
Output Input Tone Out Tone In Callsign Description County

146.6700 146.0700 CSQ CSQ K4EG Swepsonville (Alamance ARC) Alamance

443.6000 448.6000 CSQ 123.0 PL K4EG Burlington (Alamance ARC) Alamance

147.1950 0.0000 94.8 PL W4ERT AARA/ARES/RACES Alexander

441.6250 0.0000 123.0 PL W4ERT AARA/ARES/RACES Alexander

147.3000 147.9000 103.5 PL W4YSB Jefferson repeater (Phoenix Mountain) Ashe

224.2200 222.6200 CSQ 88.5 PL W4JWO Jefferson repeater (Phoenix Mountain) Ashe

224.8400 223.2400 CSQ 103.5 PL W4TRP West Jefferson repeater (Phoenix Mountain) Ashe

443.0750 448.0750 CSQ 94.8 PL W4JWO Jefferson repeater (Phoenix Mountain) Ashe

444.3000 449.3000 CSQ 103.5 PL W4MLN Lansing repeater(Phoenix Mountain) Ashe

442.1750 447.1750 206.5 PL W4JJO Sugar Mountain Avery

444.4000 449.4000 103.5 PL K4DHT Banner Elk Avery

444.5750 449.5750 N4DBM Linville Avery

146.9550 0.0000 82.5 PL K4BCH Bath Beaufort

444.5500 449.5500 82.5 PL N4JEH Bath Beaufort

146.9100 146.3100 91.5 PL W4MOE Spivey Mtn. Buncombe

443.9000 448.9000 91.5 PL N4HRS Spivey Mtn. Buncombe

224.6000 223.0000 CSQ WA4PLA Spivey Mtn. Buncombe

224.9800 223.3800 CSQ Alexander Buncombe

442.2750 447.2750 141.3 PL 141.3 PL KC0VGJ R.E.A.C.T/Skywarn - Weaverville NC Buncombe

145.2100 144.6100 94.8 PL K4OLC Morganton, High Peak Mountain Burke

146.7450 146.1450 94.8 PL KC4QPR Morganton, Walker Top Mountain Burke

147.1500 147.7500 W4YIU Morganton Burke

442.3000 447.3000 94.8 PL 94.8 PL KC4QPR Walker Top Mtn. - NCHEARS Linked (Morganton) Burke

443.8000 448.8000 KC4QZL Morganton Burke

444.5125 449.5125 KI4M Morganton Burke

444.6250 449.6250 110.9 PL 110.9 PL N4HRS Jonas Ridge - NCHEARS Link System (Newland) Burke

146.6550 146.0550 CSQ CSQ K4CEB Concord-Kannapolis Cabarrus

147.2100 147.8100 110.9 PL 110.9 PL KD4ADL HEARS - Concord Cabarrus

444.7750 449.7750 110.9 PL 110.9 PL Concord area - NCHEARS Linked Cabarrus

146.6250 146.0250 94.8 PL N4NIN Lenoir (Lenoir Amateur Radio Club) Caldwell

147.3300 147.9300 141.3 PL KG4BCC Hibriten Mountain Caldwell

224.1600 222.6600 KN4K Lenoir Caldwell

444.8500 449.8500 151.4 PL WD4AM Lenoir Caldwell

29.6600 29.5600 CSQ CSQ K4GRW Newport Carteret

145.4500 144.8500 CSQ 100.0 PL K4GRW Newport (SkyWarn, ARES, RACES) Carteret

146.8050 146.2050 CSQ 88.5 PL KD4RAA Morehead City (IRLP Node 4554) Carteret

444.0000 449.0000 CSQ 131.8 PL KD4KTO Stacy (Down East 440 Link) Carteret

444.8250 449.8250 CSQ 88.5 PL N4HAJ Newport (Down East 440 Link System) Carteret

444.9750 449.9750 CSQ CSQ W4YMI Newport (CCARS) Carteret

145.1700 144.5700 88.5 PL K4ZO Hickory Catawba

145.4900 144.8900 146.2 PL KF4LUC Hickory Catawba

146.8500 146.2500 WA4DSZ Hickory Catawba

147.0750 146.4750 88.5 PL K4CCR Newton Catawba

442.3750 447.3750 131.8 PL WA4PXV Hickory Catawba

442.6250 447.6250 KE4KIV Newton Catawba

444.0000 449.0000 K4JEQ Hickory Catawba

444.0750 449.0750 88.5 PL WX4BRW Denver, Anderson Mountain Catawba

444.3750 449.3750 107.2 PL KC4FM Hickory Catawba

444.8000 449.8000 94.8 PL KF4LUC Hickory Catawba

147.0450 144.4450 151.4 PL K4AIH Joanna Bald (Linked to 443.650) Cherokee

443.6500 448.6500 151.4 PL K4AIH Joanna Bald (Linked to 147.045) Cherokee

444.7500 449.7500 94.8 PL KM4AOO KM4AOO Cherokee
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147.0450 147.6450 127.3 PL 127.3 PL W6GHZ Cleveland County Cleveland

442.5750 447.5750 82.5 PL 82.5 PL KI4ZJI Cleveland County Cleveland

147.2100 0.0000 CSQ W4WVL Columbus County Columbus

146.7150 146.1150 Spring Lake Cumberland

146.8050 146.2050 Fayetteville Cumberland

146.9100 146.3100 100.0 PL Fayetteville Cumberland

147.3300 147.9300 Fayetteville Cumberland

444.4000 449.4000 Fayetteville Cumberland

146.9400 146.3400 CSQ 131.8 PL Mamie Currituck

145.1100 0.0000 CSQ 131.8 PL Kill Devil Hills Dare

145.1500 0.0000 CSQ 131.8 PL Buxton/Hatteras Dare

145.2900 0.0000 CSQ 131.8 PL Bodie Island Dare

146.6250 0.0000 CSQ 131.8 PL Buxton/Hatteras Dare

444.9250 449.9250 CSQ 131.8 PL Buxton/Hatteras Dare

29.6800 29.5800 88.5 PL WW4DC Thomasville Davidson

53.1700 52.1700 88.5 PL WW4DC Thomasville Davidson

145.3100 144.7100 107.2 PL 107.2 PL Lexington Davidson

146.8350 146.2850 88.5 PL 88.5 PL Thomasville Davidson

146.9100 146.3100 107.2 PL 107.2 PL W4PAR Lexington HSMVHF Society Davidson

147.0000 147.6000 88.5 PL WW4DC Thomasville Davidson

441.8000 446.8000 127.3 PL 127.3 PL Thomasville Davidson

443.6500 448.6500 127.3 PL 127.3 PL Denton Davidson

444.5000 449.5000 146.2 PL 146.2 PL W4PAR Lexington HSMVHF Society Davidson

145.3700 144.7700 100.0 PL 100.0 PL W4BAD Durham Oak Grove Durham

145.4500 144.8500 CSQ CSQ WR4AGC North Durham (TV Hill) Durham

146.9850 146.3850 94.8 PL KB4WGA Bahama (North Durham) Durham

147.3600 147.9600 136.5 PL NS4F Durham Downtown Durham

443.2750 448.2750 100.0 PL NC4CD Rougemont Durham

444.1000 449.1000 100.0 PL WR4AGC Northern Durham TV Hill Durham

444.9250 449.9350 94.8 PL KB4WGA North Durham (ARES/RACES) Durham

146.6400 146.0400 CSQ 100.0 PL W4NC Winston-Salem Forsyth

444.2750 449.2750 CSQ 100.0 PL W4NC Winston-Salem Forsyth

146.8050 146.2050 118.8 PL KD4MYE KD4MYE Repeater Franklin

145.2300 144.6300 W4BFB Charlotte Area Skywarn Gaston

147.0450 146.4450 151.4 PL K4AIH Joanna Bald Graham

442.6000 447.6000 151.4 PL WD4NWV Joanna Bald Graham

146.9400 146.3400 CSQ CSQ WA4IZG Butner, NC Granville

145.1500 144.5500 67.0 PL 100.0 PL W4GSO SKYWARN TRIAD Backup Guilford

145.2250 0.0000 146.2 PL W4GG Guilford ARS Guilford

145.4900 0.0000 107.2 PL Gibbsonville Guilford

146.7600 146.1600 CSQ 156.7 PL K4GWH Graham Repeater Association Guilford

442.8625 447.8625 Greensboro ARA Guilford

444.2250 449.2250 146.2 PL W4GG Guilford ARS Guilford

444.3500 0.0000 107.2 PL Gibsonville Guilford

146.7450 146.1450 131.8 PL N4WFU Roanoke Rapids Halifax

147.1500 146.5500 82.5 PL K4ITL Brinkleyville Halifax

145.5000 147.9000 136.5 PL KK4HZN Sanford Harnett

146.7600 147.1600 CSQ WA4BVW Mt. Pisgah Haywood

146.8050 147.4050 82.5 PL KI4GMA Canton Haywood

147.3900 147.9900 94.8 PL N4DTR Eagle's Nest Mtn. Haywood

224.2600 221.8600 CSQ WA4BVW Mt. Pisgah Haywood

444.8750 449.8750 131.8 PL K4RCC Waynesville (Linked w/ Sylva) Haywood

145.2550 144.6550 CSQ WA4KNI Pinnacle Mtn. Henderson

145.2700 144.6700 CSQ WA4KNI Bearwallow Mtn. Henderson

146.6400 146.0400 91.5 PL WB4YAO Bearwallow Henderson

147.1050 0.0000 91.5 PL WA4KNI Bearwallow Henderson

224.2400 222.6400 CSQ WA4KNI Bearwallow Mtn. Henderson

442.4500 447.4500 CSQ WA4TOG Bearwallow Mtn. Henderson



444.2500 449.2500 91.5 PL 91.5 PL WA4KNI Hendersonville area - NCHEARS Linked Henderson

145.1300 145.5300 CSQ 131.8 PL Ahoskie Hertford

146.9100 146.3100 CSQ 131.8 PL Ahoskie Hertford

145.4300 144.8300 100.0 PL Raeford Hoke

442.1000 447.1000 100.0 PL 100.0 PL KG4HDV McCain Area, Emergency power (ep) Hoke

442.2500 447.2500 107.2 PL 107.2 PL N1RIK McCain Area, ep, linked to Carolina 440 network Hoke

146.7150 0.0000 131.8 PL K4OBX Engelhard Hyde

442.4625 447.4625 WB4YNF Engelhard Hyde

444.2250 449.2250 131.8 PL K4OBX Ocracoke Hyde

146.6850 146.0850 77.0 PL 77.0 PL W4SNC Iredell County ARS Iredell

443.8250 448.8250 110.9 PL 110.9 PL Mooresville area - NCHEARS Linked Iredell

444.7000 449.7000 131.8 PL K4RCC Sylva/Cullowhee (Linked w/ Waynesville) Jackson

147.0150 147.6150 141.3 PL Lincoln County Amateur Radio Repeater Lincoln

145.4900 144.8900 167.9 PL K2BHQ Cowee Bald Macon

147.2400 146.6400 151.4 PL W4GHZ Franklin Macon

444.3750 449.3750 CSQ N4DTR Cowee Bald Macon

224.3600 222.7600 CSQ KF4ZDS Duckett Top Mtn. Madison

224.6600 223.0600 100.0 PL KE4RQL Big Knob Mtn. Madison

53.3100 0.0000 K4SER Williamston Martin

145.4100 144.8100 131.8 PL Williamston Amateur Radio Repeater Martin

442.3875 447.3875 1 CC K4SER Williamston Martin

444.2500 449.2500 131.8 PL K4SER Williamston Martin

146.9850 146.3850 118.8 PL WD4PVE Grant's Mountain McDowell

444.8500 449.8500 1 CC 1 CC WD4PVE Grant's Mtn DMR McDowell

442.6500 447.6500 88.5 PL 88.5 PL W0UNC UNC Charlotte ARC - W0UNC Mecklenburg

444.1750 449.1750 110.9 PL 110.9 PL Charlotte area - NCHEARS Linked Mecklenburg

444.8250 449.8250 110.9 PL 110.9 PL Mint Hill area - NCHEARS Linked Mecklenburg

53.0500 52.0500 151.4 PL WA4PXV Spruce Pine Mitchell

53.6300 52.6300 100.0 PL AB4JJ Mount Mitchell Mitchell

145.3100 144.7100 123.0 PL KK4MAR Bakersville, Locust Knob Mitchell

147.2100 147.8100 123.0 PL KK4MAR Iowa Hill Mitchell

224.5400 223.5400 WA4BVW Mt Mitchell Mitchell

443.6000 448.6000 N4DWU Clingman's Peak Mitchell

443.9250 448.9250 123.0 PL KK4MAR Spruce Pine (Woody's Knob) Mitchell

147.2400 147.8400 NC4ML Moore County ARS Moore

146.8200 146.2200 88.5 PL N4ILM Wilmington New Hanover

147.1800 147.7800 88.5 PL AC4RC Azalea Coast Amateur Radio Club (ACARC) New Hanover

145.1900 144.5900 88.5 PL WD4FVO Jacksonville - Onslow Memorial Hospital Onslow

147.0000 146.4000 88.5 PL 88.5 PL NC4OC Onslow County Amateur Radio Club Onslow

441.8375 446.8375 KE4FHH Onslow County UHF DMR Repeater Onslow

444.6750 449.6750 88.5 PL 88.5 PL KE4FHH Hubert / Jacksonville Analog 440 Onslow

53.4500 52.4500 107.2 PL Orange County Radio Amateurs Orange

145.2300 144.6300 107.2 PL Orange County Radio Amateurs IRLP #4179 Orange

147.2250 147.8250 CSQ CSQ Hillsborough Orange

442.1500 447.1500 131.8 PL Orange County Radio Amateurs primary Orange

443.4750 448.4750 131.8 PL Orange County Radio Amateurs secondary Orange

146.6550 146.0550 131.8 PL WA4VTX Elizabeth City Pasquotank

147.3300 147.9300 131.8 PL WA4VTX Hertford Perquimans

145.3500 144.7500 131.8 PL 131.8 PL WD4JPQ WD4JPQ Repeater Pitt

146.6850 0.0000 88.5 PL W4NBR Grifton Pitt

147.0900 0.0000 131.8 PL 131.8 PL W4GDF Greenville Pitt

147.3750 0.0000 151.4 PL KD4EAD Bethel Pitt

224.8400 0.0000 CSQ WA4DAN Grifton Pitt

444.4250 449.4250 88.5 PL 88.5 PL N4HAJ Fountain Pitt

444.6250 449.6250 131.8 PL KE4TZN Winterville Pitt

444.7250 449.7250 91.5 PL 91.5 PL N4HAJ Greenville Pitt

444.8000 449.8000 1 CC 1 CC WB4PMQ Greenville Pitt

145.2500 144.6500 88.5 PL 88.5 PL Society Randolph



147.2550 147.8550 82.5 PL 82.5 PL ARES Primary (Level Cross) Randolph

147.0450 146.4450 CSQ W4LBT Robeson County Robeson

147.3600 146.7600 82.5 PL Robeson County Robeson

146.8500 146.2500 103.5 PL 103.5 PL N4IV Rockingham County ARC Rockingham

147.3450 147.9450 103.5 PL 103.5 PL N4IV Rockingham County ARC Rockingham

53.9500 52.9500 100.0 PL W4SNA Barber Junction (Young Mtn.) - Linked system Rowan

145.4100 144.8100 136.5 PL 136.5 PL N4UH China Grove - Rowan ARC Rowan

146.7900 146.1300 94.8 PL KU4PT Barber Junction (Young Mtn.) Rowan

442.9250 447.9250 127.3 PL W4CH Youngs Mtn Rowan

443.2500 448.2500 136.5 PL 136.5 PL N4UH China Grove - Rowan ARC Rowan

146.7900 146.1900 CSQ CSQ W4TLP Sampson County ARS Sampson

224.2800 0.0000 91.5 PL CSQ W4TLP Sampson County ARS Sampson

146.6250 146.0250 CSQ CSQ KI4RR Laurinburg Scotland

444.9000 449.9000 110.9 PL 110.9 PL Albemarle area - NCHEARS Linked Stanly

145.4700 144.8700 CSQ 100.0 PL W4NC Sauratown Mtn. Stokes

443.4250 448.4250 110.9 PL 110.9 PL Mt. Airy area - NCHEARS Linked Surry

147.1350 0.0000 CSQ K4HXZ Brevard (Rich Mtn.) Transylvania

146.8350 146.2350 131.8 PL KX4NC Columbia Tyrrell

442.7250 447.7250 131.8 PL K4OBX Columbia Tyrrell

443.3000 448.3000 131.8 PL KX4NC Columbia Tyrrell

444.3750 449.3750 CSQ 100.0 PL KB4WGA Henderson (Linked to Carolina 440 System) Vance

53.0300 0.0000 K4ITL K4ITL Wake

145.1900 0.0000 156.7 PL K4GWH K4GWH Wake

145.2100 0.0000 82.5 PL K4ITL K4ITL Wake

145.4900 0.0000 82.5 PL W4BWC W4BWC Wake

146.6400 146.0400 CSQ CSQ W4DW W4DW RARS Repeater Wake

146.7750 0.0000 88.5 PL KD4RAA Raleigh, NC Wake

146.8800 146.2800 WB4TQD Repeater Wake

147.0150 0.0000 110.9 PL KA0GMY KA0GMY Wake

147.1050 147.7050 K4ITL Skywarn Wake

147.4200 0.0000 CSQ CSQ RARS Simplex Wake

147.4500 0.0000 CSQ CSQ Wake County ARES Simplex Primary Wake

147.5700 0.0000 CSQ CSQ Wake County ARES Simplex Secondary Wake

224.1600 0.0000 K4ITL K4ITL Wake

224.8800 0.0000 88.5 PL W4JYV W4JYV Cary Wake

440.8000 445.8000 100.0 PL 100.0 PL KJ4EST Carolina 440 Wake

441.7250 446.7250 100.0 PL 100.0 PL K4JDR Carolina 440 Hub/441.725 Mhz Raleigh Wake

442.0750 0.0000 114.8 PL KD4PBS Apex KD4PBS Wake

442.6750 0.0000 100.0 PL W4ATC W4ATC Wake

442.9500 0.0000 94.8 PL W4MLU W4MLU Wake

443.1250 0.0000 88.5 PL WA4NNA WA4NNA Wake

443.1750 0.0000 100.0 PL W4BAD W4BAD Wake

443.6250 0.0000 W4EUS W4EUS Wake

444.0750 449.0750 100.0 PL 100.0 PL KC4SCO RTP/Morrisville at CISCO Wake

444.3000 0.0000 82.5 PL K4ITL K4ITL Wake

444.3250 449.3250 100.0 PL 100.0 PL KF4AUF Holly Springs, NC Wake

444.4750 0.0000 107.2 PL KB4CTS KB4CTS Wake

444.5750 449.5750 CSQ 100.0 PL W4BAD Western Wake County Wake

444.7750 449.7750 100.0 PL 100.0 PL K4JDR Cary, NC Wake

444.8250 0.0000 146.2 PL K4GWH K4GWH Wake

444.8750 449.8750 100.0 PL 100.0 PL KD4RAA Wendell, NC Wake

927.5125 902.5125 100.0 PL KD4RAA KD4RAA Wake

147.3000 147.9000 103.5 PL W4YSB Boone Watauga

147.3600 147.9600 103.5 PL WA4J Boone Watauga

224.2200 222.6200 88.5 PL W4JWO Jefferson Watauga

442.0000 447.1750 203.5 PL W4JJO Sugar Mtn Watauga

442.0875 447.0875 WA4NC Sugar Mtn DMR Watauga

443.0375 448.0375 WA4NC Boone DMR Watauga



443.0750 448.0750 94.8 PL W4JWO Jefferson Watauga

444.5750 449.5750 151.4 PL WA4NC Beech Mtn Watauga

444.7375 449.7375 WA4MLN Jefferson DMR Watauga

145.3300 145.9300 100.0 PL 100.0 PL K4JDR Goldsboro (Carolina 440 Linked) Wayne

145.3700 144.7700 94.8 PL 94.8 PL W4FAR Foothills Amateur Radio Club Wilkes

146.8200 146.2200 94.8 PL 94.8 PL WB4PZA WB4PAZ repeater Wilkes

146.7600 146.1600 131.8 PL WA4WAR Wilson County WA4WAR ARES Wilson

442.3250 0.0000 88.5 PL WA4WAR Wilson

444.9000 449.9000 179.9 PL W4EJ ARES Wilson

53.6300 54.6300 100.0 PL N4YR Mt. Mitchell Yancey

145.1900 144.5900 CSQ N2GE Mt. Mitchell Yancey

145.3100 144.7100 CSQ K4CF Bakersville Yancey

146.9550 146.3550 127.3 PL KD4WAR Blue Ridge Parkway - Green Knob Yancey

147.3750 147.9750 CSQ KD4WAR Burnsville Yancey

224.5400 222.9400 CSQ WA4BVW Mt. Mitchell Yancey

442.2250 447.2250 107.2 PL N4YR Mt. Mitchell Yancey

443.6000 448.6000 CSQ N4DWU Mt. Mitchell Yancey


